Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign State/Municipal Agreement for Safety Improvements at Various Traffic Signals on Connecting Highways (Project I.D.s #1641-03-75, 7575-07-70, and 5120-02-70).

## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse received HSIP Funds to improve safety conditions with new, monotube signal equipment and reconstructed, offset left-turn lanes at Mormon Coulee Rd & Broadview Pl, West Ave & Jackson St, and West Ave & La Crosse St due to high crash rates.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to sign the State/Municipal Agreement for Safety Improvements at Various Traffic Signals on Connecting Highways (Project I.D.s #1641-03-75, 7575-07-70, and 5120-02-70).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the State/Municipal Agreement be referred to the 2020-2024 Capital Improvement Program for funding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Engineering & Public Works and Finance Director hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on September 12, 2019.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

Seri Lehrhe

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin